
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 at 10.00 am in Ceremony Room - Lancashire 
Registration Office - Bow Lane, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

3. Reports for decision by Cabinet  

(a) Corporate Strategy: Consultation  (Pages 1 - 4)

(b) Money Matters - 2015/16 Financial Position 
and Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy  

(Pages 5 - 8)

(c) Appendix A (The County Council's Financial 
Position)  

(Pages 9 - 54)

(d) Appendix B (Update on the County Council's 
Reserves for 2015-16)  

(Pages 55 - 64)

(e) Appendix C (Financial Outlook for the County 
Council  Medium Term Financial Strategy)  

(Pages 65 - 80)

(f) Appendix C - Annex A (National Spending 
Review 2015)  

(Pages 81 - 108)

(g) Base Budget Review  (Pages 109 - 114)

(h) Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade 
Union Consultation  

(Pages 115 - 120)



4. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) Proposed expansion of Trinity Church of 
England/Methodist Primary School, 
Buckshaw Village, Chorley  

(Pages 121 - 178)

5. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

6. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday, 8th of September 2015 at 2pm 
at the County Hall, Preston.

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it considers that 
the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

8. Approval to Award of Contract for the Delivery of 
Domestic Abuse Prevention Service  

(Pages 179 - 182)

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 12 August 2015

Report of the Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well)

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Corporate Strategy: Consultation

Contact for further information: 
Dave Carr, 01772 532066, Head of Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start Well), 
dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Work is underway on the development of a new Corporate Strategy.  A key stage in 
the development of the strategy will be engagement with all 84 Members of the 
County Council. It will also be important to share developing ideas with wider 
stakeholders to get their views before a final draft is presented to Cabinet and Full 
Council for consideration. 

The working draft of the strategy will be tabled at the Cabinet meeting for the 
purpose of consultation and engagement.

The proposed consultation arrangements are set out in the report.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to agree to the consultation arrangements set out in the 
report.

Background and Advice 

It is proposed that the Corporate Strategy would set out the future direction for the 
County Council, covering a timeframe to 2021 and beyond.  The document would 
detail the core purpose, vision, values, approach and evidence base which we would 
use to inform and guide what we do. 

Elements of the proposed core strategy would include the Council's:

 vision, values, key priorities and overall approach;
 evidence base;
 approach to meeting need on the basis of localities;
 thematic strategies such as our financial strategy;
 risk, quality and performance framework;
 approach to service delivery planning and working with others.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a

mailto:dave.carr@lancashire.gov.uk


Once finalised the Corporate Strategy would play a key role in shaping the future 
pattern of the Council's services. 

Our timescales are challenging. We intend to consult on the core strategy document 
and associated evidence base until the end of September 2015.

It is anticipated that the final draft will be presented to Cabinet in November 2015, to 
enable alignment between the Corporate Strategy and the Cabinet's emerging 
budget proposals.  It is anticipated that the final strategy would be recommended to 
Full Council in December for approval.  

Whole Council Engagement

Given the importance of the Corporate Strategy it is recognised that there is a need 
for all 84 Members of the Council to have the opportunity to influence its content.

During September, a number of detailed briefings will be held for County Councillors 
to ensure that they all have the opportunity to gain an understanding of the emerging 
ideas and play a part in influencing them.

Consultations

It is proposed that all stakeholders that are consulted as part of the council's budget 
process would be consulted on the draft strategy, these include:

 The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
 The Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
 Recognised Trade Unions
 Borough, City and Unitary Councils in Lancashire
 Third Sector Lancashire
 Association of Parish Councils
 Lancashire Safeguarding Children's Board
 Lancashire Care Association
 The Older People's Forum
 The Chamber of Commerce
 The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership
 Healthwatch Lancashire
 The Clinical Commissioning Groups
 Young People's Engagement Forums
 Members of Parliament

Additionally, given the importance of the work of the Fairness Commission, it is 
proposed that all Commissioners on the Lancashire Fairness Commission be 
consulted on the draft strategy.

It is proposed that the consultation be open until the 30th September 2015.

Page 2



Risk management

The Corporate Strategy will provide the framework for all other key strategies and 
plans in the County Council. Not agreeing the recommendation to consult on the 
proposed strategy will mean that the County Council is potentially unable to progress 
work to ensure the delivery of appropriately targeted and financial viable services for 
the future.

A draft Equality Analysis has been completed and will be refreshed following 
completion of the consultation.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 12 August 2015 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Financial Resources 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
All 

 
Money Matters – 2015/16 Financial Position and Revised Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer) 
 
 
Contact for further information:  
Damon Lawrenson, (01772) 534715, Interim Director of Financial Resources  
damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the Financial Position as at 30th June 2015, the latest 
position in respect of the County Council's reserves and the County Council's 
updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2016/17 to 2020/21. 
 
Financial Position as at 30th June 2015 
 
An overspend is forecast on the revenue budget of £33.251m, in the main, due to 
a base budget pressure from 2014/15 totalling £24.838m and an additional 
2015/16 emerging net pressure of £16.328m (after the application of earmarked 
reserves totalling £12.395m) offset by a net gain of £7.915m.  This represents a 
net ongoing budget pressure of £45.646m.  This is reflected in the financial 
outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The County Council's reserves position 
 
The County Council is forecast to have £87.406m (excluding schools) in reserves 
at 31st March 2018, of which the County Fund will remain at £36.000m leaving 
£51.406m to finance the 2015/16 potential overspend, future downsizing and 
uncommitted service pressures.  In addition, it would be currently prudent to 
allocate £33.251m against reserves as reported on the 2015/16 forecast outturn. 
 
The Financial Outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
This report outlines the financial position facing Lancashire County Council over 
the period 2015/16 to 2020/21.  The County Council is experiencing an on-going 
period of unprecedented financial pressure as a result of the government's 
extended programme of austerity combined with significant increases in demand 
for public services. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b

mailto:damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
The County Council's three year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
approved by Full Council in February 2015 covering the 2015/16 budget and the 
forecast position for 2016/17 to 2017/18.  This identified a funding gap of £18.3m 
in 2016/17 and £8.1m in 2017/18 (£26.4m in total).  The Council also agreed that 
the MTFS should be reviewed following the General Election in May 2015 to allow 
a revised revenue budget to be set out. It was also agreed that the period of the 
MTFS should be extended to cover the full life of the parliamentary term (to 
2020/21). 
 
This report has revised the assumptions in the MTFS for both funding and 
expenditure and extended the period to 2020/21.  The funding gap is £223.200m. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is asked to:  
 
(i) Note the forecast overspend of £33.251m on the revenue budget in 2015/16 

and ongoing pressure of £45.646m; 
 

(ii) Note the position in respect of the Council's reserves and to agree transfers 
outlined in the report; and  

 
(iii) Note the revised funding gap of £223.200m as set out in the revised financial 

outlook forecast for the Council. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The detailed reports at Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' present the County Council's 
revenue position as at 30th June, the latest position in respect of the Council's 
reserves and an updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
the period 2016/17 to 2020/21. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The County Council's overall approach to managing financial risks continues to be to 
identify and acknowledge risks early and build their impact into financial plans while 
continuing to develop strategies which will minimise their impact. This approach 
operates in parallel with the identification and setting aside of sufficient resources to 
manage the financial impact of the change risks facing the organisation. 
  

Page 6



 
 

 
 
  List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
Budget Monitoring Working 
Papers 
 

 
July 2015 

 
Neil Kissock (01772 
536154) 
Abbi Leech (01772 
530808) 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 Appendix A 

 
 
Money Matters 
The County Council's Financial Position  

As at 30
th

 June, 2015 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3c



 

1 
 

 
 
 

 
Contents 

 

 
Page 

 
Introduction 
 

 
2 

 
Section A – The 2015/16 Revenue Budget 
 

 
4 
 

 
Appendix 1 – The 2015/16 Revenue Budget Detail 
 

 
22 

 

  

Page 10



 

2 
 

 
Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial 
Position for 2015/16 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an update for Cabinet on the County Council's 2015/16 revenue 
financial position. 
 
2. Summary of the Financial Position 
 
This report provides a view on the Council's current financial performance and the 
anticipated position at the year end.
[...]
uk

If you require this information in an alternative 
format or have general enquiries about 
HM Treasury and its work, contact:

Correspondence Team 
HM Treasury 
1 Horse Guards Road 
London 
SW1A 2HQ

Tel: 020 7270 5000 

Email: public.enquiries@hmtreasury.gsi.gov.uk

Page 108



 
 

Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 12 August 2015 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Base Budget Review 
 
Contact for further information:  
Steve Browne, (01772) 534121, Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy 
Chief Executive 
steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The council is facing an ongoing challenge to be able to deliver its services in the 
context of its reduced and reducing resource base. 
 
The resource base of the council is a function of decisions taken at a national level 
in the previous Parliament.  The new government has made clear its commitment to 
a reduced level of public services and these have been announced in the Spring 
Budget and articulated further in, "A country that lives within its means: Spending 
Review 2015", presented to Parliament by the Chancellor of the Exchequer to the 
Treasury. 
 
The separate Money Matters report on the agenda, setting out the "Outlook for the 
County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy", indicates that the council will 
need make decisions to bridge an annual budget shortfall of circa £225m by April 
2020.  Of this the council will need to address a shortfall of £87.1m by 1st April 2017. 
 
To address these shortfalls it is proposed that the council undertake a zero base 
budget review to inform the council's future budget process. 
 
The report sets out the approach to this budget review.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet is asked: 
  

(i) To note the approach and timetable for the proposed Base Budget Review 
set out in the report. 
  

(ii) To agree to a procurement exercise to put in place a Consultancy Framework 
to support the activities set out in the report. 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 3g

mailto:steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The council faces an unprecedented budget challenge, having to deliver the final and 
most difficult elements of a £500m reduction programme combined with a further 
reduction in its resource base, as a result of the proposed £20 billion reduction in 
"non-protected" government departmental expenditure.  This will need to be 
achieved alongside the continuing growth in demand for council services. 
 
The separate Money Matters report on the agenda, setting out the "Outlook for the 
County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy", indicates that the council will 
need make decisions to bridge an annual budget shortfall of circa £225m by April 
2020.  Of this the council will need to address a shortfall of £87.1m by 1st April 2017. 
 
These reductions are on top of the decisions already taken in the 2014 and 2015 
budgets. 
 
Given the magnitude and severity of the impacts of these reductions it is considered 
that there is now a need to undertake a root and branch review of every aspect of 
the services provided by the council.  The way it is proposed that this be undertaken 
is through a zero base budget review in the context of a clear Corporate Strategy 
that sets outs the council's priorities. 
 
Such zero based reviews are rarely carried out by councils due to the massive 
undertaking they involve; the county council's budget is made up in detail of some 
15,000 budget lines.   
 
Given the extremely difficult decisions that Full Council will need to make in setting 
the council's future budgets, officers recognise the importance of providing Members 
with a range of options from which to make choices.  Whilst the "Outlook for the 
County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy" suggests that the council may 
not even be able to meet its all its statutory requirements by 2020/21, the approach
[...]
sses. 
 
This first stage will therefore set out clearly the details of what would needs to be 
done to reach a point where a service could lawfully be ceased and the time it would 
take to reach the point where expenditure could be stopped. 
 
The outputs from Stage One – Member briefings 
 
The Management Team have already started work on Stage One and have set the 
end of September for this analysis to be completed. 
 
The outputs from this stage will be a detailed schedule for every service, its cost and 
its status as statutory or non-statutory based upon the narrow statutory test 
described. 
 
This will provide the information base upon which future decisions can be 
considered.  It would be the intension to present this to a number of meetings of the 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group throughout October 2015. 
 
Given the magnitude of the decisions that the Full Council will need to take in setting 
the budget in February 2016, it is considered that an early and wide understanding of 
the information will be essential for all 84 Members of the county council.  A series of 
detailed briefings for Members will also be scheduled throughout October 2015.  
 
Stage Two – establishing the future pattern of county council services  
 
The outputs from Stage One will provide an indication of the total expenditure 
required to provide a minimum level of statutory service.  Hopefully, this will leave a 
balance of resources that can be allocated to other service areas.  The output from 
Stage One will also provide the detailed costs of the non- statutory services; 

Page 111



 
 

consequently a future pattern of service provision will be able to be configured using 
this information. 
 
Clearly the final outcome of Full Council's considerations, would be a schedule of 
services that can no longer be afforded within the financial resources of the council. 
 
The role of the new Corporate Strategy in shaping the future direction of services will 
become vital in ensuring
[...]
ust 2015 
 
Report of the Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
  
Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation 
  
Contact for further information:  
Steve Browne, (01772) 313120, Corporate Director for Commissioning and Deputy Chief 
Executive 
steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting held on 20 February 2014 the Full Council agreed to Cabinet's 
recommendation proposing changes to the Council's Voluntary Redundancy 
package over a four year period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2018 for the purpose 
of achieving a reduction in employee costs in the order of £75 million. 
 
The changes agreed which are now incorporated within the Council Redundancy 
Payments Scheme were agreed on the basis of an ambition to achieve the 
necessary downsizing of the Council by voluntary means subject to sufficient 
volunteers coming forward whose application could be agreed based on business 
need.  
 
This report provides an update on the progress made to date and sets out the 
extended time period over which the Council will need to reduce its workforce. It 
also makes recommendations with respect to further changes to the Council's 
Redundancy Payments Scheme and to commence formal consultation with the 
recognised Trades Unions in the event that it becomes necessary to make staff 
compulsorily redundant.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The  Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Agree that Full Council be recommended agree to the extension of voluntary 
redundancy terms until 31 March 2018 based on a multiplier of 1.4. 

  
(ii) Authorise the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services to issue 

the necessary statutory notices in respect of the proposals as set out in the 
report. 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 3h

mailto:steve.browne@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

 
(iii) Note that, subject to the outcome of formal consultation with the recognised 

Trade Unions, those employees displaced as part of Phase 1 of the Council's 
transformation will be served with not less than three months' notice of 
dismissal on the basis of compulsory redundancy, the dismissals to take 
effect on 31 March 2016.  

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In February 2014 Full Council agreed to Cabinet's recommendations in relation to 
the Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Terms to facilitate the downsizing of the council.  
Those terms involved a salary multiplier of 1.6 for employees leaving by 31 March 
2015, reducing to a multiplier of 1.4 for employees leaving by 31 March 2016.  It was 
agreed that, following that date, for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2018 the 
terms will be reduced to the statutory minimum redundancy provisions with no 
multiplier and adopting the statutory maximum of weekly salary (currently £475 per 
week) for each week used in the calculation, the terms therefore being the equivalent 
of those applying to compulsory redundancy. 
 
The objective of the VR provisions was to avoid any compulsory redundancies prior 
to April 2016 when it was anticipated the downsizing of the Council would be 
complete.  Whilst, at the time, no guarantee could be given that there would be no 
compulsory redundancies before April 2016, it was the ambition of the Cabinet to do 
everything possible to avoid compulsory redundancies and achieve downsizing by 
voluntary means subject to sufficient volunteers coming forward whose applications 
for VR could be agreed based on business need. 
 
The scale of the reduction in employee numbers was modelled at around 2500 
based upon the assumption that the reduction in Council expenditure on employees, 
as part of the required savings, would be proportionate to the 28% of the total budget 
related to employee costs. 
 
The 2014 and 2105 Budget Decisions 
 
The Council’s budget decisions in 2014 and 2015 have, to date, had far less impact 
than anticipated on employee numbers. The expenditure reductions resulting from 
the overall patter
[...]

new site nearby (currently referred to locally as the Group One site).
The expansion would increase the capacity of the primary school
gradually from 420 to 630, by increasing the number of pupils admitted
to Reception year from 60 to 90. 
The current capacity of the school is 420 and the proposed
capacity will be 630. The current number of pupils registered at the
school is 338. The current admission number for the school is 60
and the proposed admission number will be 90. 
This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the
complete proposal can be obtained from the school; the Area
Education Office (Joint Divisional Office, East Cliff, Preston);
Chorley, Euxton, Leyland and Clayton Green libraries; Chorley and
South Ribble District Councils. Copies can also be obtained from
the local authority at the address below or accessed via the link
below under the heading 'School Organisation Reviews':
www.lancashire.gov.uk/schools or by telephoning Steph Rhodes
on (01772) 531957.
Within four weeks from the date of publication of these proposals,
any person may object to or make comments on the proposal by
sending them to Asset Management, Corporate Commissioning,
School Planning Team, Room B34, PO Box 61, County Hall,
Preston, PR1 8RJ. Representations must be received by 13th July
2015. 
Signed:  Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public
Services. Publication Date: 16th June 2015. 
Explanatory Notes
Under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000,
information about representations to the published proposal may
be accessed by members of the public. 
Additional explanatory notes are available via
www.lancashire.gov.uk/schools under the heading 'School
Organisation Reviews'.

Page 151



Page 152



1 
13th August 2014 Version 4 

PROPOSALS FOR PRESCRIBED ALTERATIONS OTHER THAN 
FOUNDATION PROPOSALS: Information to be included in a complete 

proposal  
 

The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(Englan
[...]
l groups, advice and guidance to enable them to gain a better 
understanding on all of the aspects of the proposals. 

Following on from a meeting with all local Headteachers, LCC officers met with 
the Headteacher in the run up to consulting on these proposals.  The 
Headteacher and Chair of Governors then discussed this at subsequent 
Governing Body meetings and the governors were reported to be in support of 
the proposals.   

 

A children's consultation was undertaken by the school, in which pupils of the 
school were asked to express their opinion on the proposal.  
 
The views from the meetings, the written responses to the consultations, and the 
children's consultation are detailed and analysed in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools that was considered on 19th 
May 2015. This forms an integral element to these complete proposals.   
  
Consultation documents were widely circulated in hard copy and were made 
available on the following website: 
www.lancashire.gov.uk/schoolorganisationreviews 
 
This website has been updated and now allows access to the public notice and 
complete proposal documentation for these proposals. 
 
Copies of the consultation document were put on deposit at the school, local 
libraries and town halls, and at the Buckshaw Village Hub.  Additional hard 
copies were available from County Hall, Preston. 
 
All relevant statutory requirements regarding consultation on these proposals 
were complied with. 

  

Page 161

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/schoolorganisationreviews


10 
13th August 2014 Version 4 

Project costs 

11.  A statement of the estimated total capital cost of the proposals and the 

breakdown of the costs that are to be met by the governing body, the local 
authority, and any other party. 

 

The minor refurbishment of the existing temporary accommodation on site 
required for the provision of the temporary expansion and the eventual 
delivery of permanent additional primary sc
[...]
ared By: Steph Rhodes 

Position/Role: School Planning Principal 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Chief Officer: Matthew Tidmarsh 

Decision Signed Off By: Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Schools.  

Page 176



 
 

Cabinet Member/Chief Officer or SMT Member Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet 

Member for Children, Young People and Schools. 

 

Please remember to ensure the Equality Decision Making Analysis is 

submitted with the decision-making report and a copy is retained with other 

papers relating to the decision. 

Where specific actions are identified as part of the Analysis please ensure that an 

EAP001 form is completed and forwarded to your Directorate's contact in the 

Equality and Cohesion Team. 

Directorate contacts in the Equality & Cohesion Team are: 

Karen Beaumont – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Adult & Community Services Directorate 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Environment Directorate, Lancashire County Commercial Group and 

One Connect Limited 

 

Saulo Cwerner – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Children & Young Peoples Directorate 

 

Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk 

Contact for Office of the Chief Executive and the County Treasurer's Directorate 

 

Thank you 

Page 177

mailto:Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 178



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 8
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3a Corporate Strategy: Consultation
	3b Money Matters - 2015/16 Financial Position and Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy
	3c Appendix A (The County Council's Financial Position)
	3d Appendix B (Update on the County Council's Reserves for 2015-16)
	3e Appendix C (Financial Outlook for the County Council  Medium Term Financial Strategy)
	3f Appendix C - Annex A (National Spending Review 2015)
	Blank Page

	3g Base Budget Review
	3h Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation
	4a Proposed expansion of Trinity Church of England/Methodist Primary School, Buckshaw Village, Chorley
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Approval to Award of Contract for the Delivery of Domestic Abuse Prevention Service





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 at 10.00 am 
in Ceremony Room - Lancashire Registration Office - Bow Lane, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Darren Clifford (Chair)

County Councillors

M Brindle
T Brown
A Atkinson
Mrs S Charles
B Dawson
G Dowding

G Driver
M Green
C Henig
C Dereli
D O'Toole
N Penney

County Councillors C Dereli, T Brown, C Henig and M Brindle replaced County 
Councillors J Oakes, A Barnes, S Holgate and B Winlow respectively at this 
meeting.

Chair of the meeting

County Councillors B Winlow and A Barnes, chair and deputy chair of the 
Committee, were unable to attend the meeting.   Nominations were invited for a 
member of the Committee to act as chair for the meeting.  County Councillor 
Clifford was duly nominated and appointed as chair.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered a number of reports to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 12 August 2015.

a.  Corporate Strategy: Consultation

The Committee considered a report on the proposed consultation arrangements 
for the Council's new Corporate Strategy.



2

It was reported that the draft strategy would be tabled at the Cabinet meeting to 
be held later in the day.  If approved, the consultation exercise would run until 30 
September 2015.  It was anticipated that a final draft would be presented to 
Cabinet in November and then to Full Council for approval in December. 

Details of the stakeholders to be consulted on the draft strategy were presented.  
It was noted that, in addition to the organisations listed in the report, the following 
bodies would also be consulted:

 Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC)
 Society of Local Authority Clerks
 MEPs
 NHS Hospital Trusts
 HE/FE establishments

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and that 
no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b.  Money Matters - 2015/16 Financial Position and Revised Medium 
Term Financial Strategy

The Committee considered a report on the County Council's Financial Position as 
at 30 June 2015; the latest position in respect of the Council's reserves; and the 
Council's updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period 2016/17 to 2020/21.

Agenda items 3c to 3f were considered as part of this report

It was reported that the Budget Scrutiny Working Group would have the 
opportunity to discuss the report and its implications in more detail.  Officers 
would also be happy to meet with individual political groups to discuss the report 
and the financial pressures facing the Council.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and that 
no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

g.  Base Budget Review

The Committee considered a report on the proposed undertaking of a zero base 
budget review to inform the Council's future budget process.

The report provided details of the approach and timetable for the proposed 
review.  It was noted that full member briefings would be held in October 2015 on 
the initial outcomes of the review, linking in to the development of the Corporate 
Plan and to the normal budget planning cycle.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and that 
no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.



3

h.  Redundancy Payments Scheme and Trade Union Consultation

The Committee considered a report on the progress made to date in relation to 
the downsizing of the Council.  The report also set out the extended time period 
over which the Council would need to reduce its workforce. 

It was noted that the report proposed further changes to the Council's 
Redundancy Payments Scheme and the requirement to commence formal 
consultation with the recognised Trades Unions in the event that it became 
necessary to make staff compulsorily redundant was also highlighted.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted, and that 
no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

4.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered a report on a Key Decision due to be taken by the 
Cabinet Member as indicated.

a.  Proposed expansion of Trinity Church of England/Methodist Primary 
School, Buckshaw Village, Chorley

The Committee considered a report on the proposed expansion of Trinity Church 
of England/Methodist Primary School, Buckshaw Village, Chorley.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools be noted, and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

5.  Urgent Business

None.

6.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 8 
September 2015 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.



4

The Committee considered a report on a Key Decision due to be taken by the 
Cabinet Member as indicated.

8.  Approval to Award of Contract for the Delivery of Domestic Abuse 
Prevention Service (Perpetrator Prevention Support)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of a contract for the 
Delivery of Domestic Abuse Prevention Service (Perpetrator Prevention Support).

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for 
Adult and Community Services, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, and 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted, and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


